

**In the District Court of Appeal
Fourth District of Florida**

CASE NO.
(Circuit Court Case No. CACE [REDACTED])

[REDACTED] and [REDACTED]

Appellants,

v.

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC and SEQUOIA GARDENS
CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Respectfully submitted,

ICE LEGAL, P.A.
Counsel for Appellants
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite D
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411
Telephone: (561) 729-0530
Facsimile: (866) 507-9888
Email: mail@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Trial Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment.	3
A. Rule 1.510(e) requires that an affiant provide sworn or certified copies of the portions of the BANK’s books and records the affiant consulted because the affidavit would otherwise be pure hearsay.	3
B. Rule 1.510(e) also requires the affiant to identify and authenticate the instruments.	5
C. The mortgage and assignment of mortgage are not self-authenticating.	6
D. The promissory note is not self-authenticating when its authenticity is disputed in the pleadings.	8
E. The OWNERS need not plead fraud to dispute authenticity of documents proffered by the BANK.	10
F. The BANK’s attempt to jettison the embattled assignment post-judgment should be rejected.	10
G. The OWNERS did not, and could not, authorize MERS to transfer that which it did not have.	11
H. The BANK introduces a new argument on appeal—that it is a holder <u>in due course</u>	12

I. The OWNERS were diligent in seeking discovery.....	13
J. No evidence or legal basis was presented to trial court for the loan interest or reformation of the mortgage.....	14
II. The Motion to Dismiss Should Have Been Granted Because the BANK Failed to Amend After Allegedly Locating the Promissory Note.....	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>770 PPR, LLC v. TJC Land Trust</i> , 30 So. 3d 613 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	6
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla.1980)	1
<i>Coastal Caribbean Corp. v. Rawlings</i> , 361 So. 2d 719 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	5
<i>Coquina Ridge Properties v. E. W. Co.</i> , 255 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971)	1
<i>Delno v. Market St. Ry. Co.</i> , 124 F.2d 965 (1942)	1
<i>Eigen v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 492 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986).....	15
<i>Heitmeyer v. Sasser</i> , 664 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	6
<i>Hughes v. Home Sav. of Am., F.S.B.</i> , 675 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996).....	14
<i>King 205, LLC v. Dick Pittman Roof Servs., Inc.</i> , 31 So. 3d 242 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010)	1
<i>Kobel v. Schlosser</i> , 614 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	12
<i>La Rossa v. Glynn</i> , 302 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974).....	1
<i>Lubarsky v. Sweden House Props. of Boca Raton, Inc.</i> , 673 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	13

<i>Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys., Inc. v. Azize</i> , 965 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	11
<i>Riggs v. Aurora Loan Services, LLC</i> , 36 So. 3d 932 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	8
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ware</i> , 401 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	15
<i>Taylor v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> , 44 So. 3d 618 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010)	12
<i>Topping v. Hotel George V</i> , 268 So. 2d 388 (Fla. 2d DCA 1972).....	4
<i>United States v. Carriger</i> , 592 F.2d 312 (6th Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>United States v. Varner</i> , 13 F.3d 1503 (11th Cir. 1994).....	6, 7
<i>Verizzo v. Bank of New York</i> , 28 So. 3d 976 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	12
<i>White v. White</i> , 627 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....	3
<i>Williams v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> , 548 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....	2
<i>Zoda v. Hedden</i> , 596 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	4

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 902	9
Fed. R. Evid. 902(9).....	6, 7

Statutes

§ 90.902 Fla. Stat. (2009).....10
§673.2031(2) Fla. Stat. (2009).....12
§673.3081(1) Fla. Stat. (2009).....8
§90.901 Fla. Stat. (2010).....10
§90.902(10) Fla. Stat. (2009).....7
§90.902(11) Fla. Stat. (2009).....7
§90.902(4) Fla. Stat. (2009).....7
§90.902(8) Fla. Stat. (2009).....6

Other

Black’s Law Dictionary (2004)7
Restatement (Third) of Agency Law §§1.01, 1.0212
Written Testimony of Professor Christopher L. Peterson
before the United States House of Representatives Committee
on the Judiciary Hearing on “Foreclosed Justice: Causes and Effects
of the Foreclosure Crisis,” December 2, 201012
